



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.23272 OF 2025**

***Banshidhar Mohanty*** ..... ***Petitioner***

Mr. Jyotirmay Gupta, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and Others*** ..... ***Opp. Parties***

Mr.Swayambhu Mishra,  
Additional Standing Counsel

**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA**  
**JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**  
**15.09.2025**

**Order No.**

01. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. It appears that the impugned order dated 06.06.2025 that the Collector, Balasore while adjudicating the matter relied upon the joint visit report of the Tahasildar, Bhograi which was submitted vide letter No.2599 dated 06.05.2025.
3. Mr. Gupta, learned counsel for the Petitioner prays for an adjournment to get the certified copy of the said report and place it on record.
4. Put up this matter 23<sup>rd</sup> October, 2025. Certified copy of the report as aforesaid shall be submitted by the learned counsel for the Petitioner by that date.

***(K.R. Mohapatra)***  
***Judge***

***(Savitri Ratho)***  
***Judge***