



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK  
W.P.(C) NO. 23272 OF 2025**

***Bansidhar Mohanty***

.... ***Petitioner***

Mr. Jyotirmaya Gupta, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and Others***

.... ***Opposite Parties***

Mr. Manmaya Kumar Dash, A.S.C.

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA**

**JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**

**23.10.2025**

**Order No.**

- 02.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
  2. Mr. Gupta, learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that the Petitioner is the recorded tenant in respect of Ac. 0.10dec. of land. His residential house stands over 0.07dec. Rest 0.03dec. has been encroached upon by the State for construction of the road.
  3. It is his submission that demarcation report at Flag-10 discloses that no road is constructed over the land of the Petitioner. But such demarcation was made without serving notice on the Petitioner. Had the Petitioner been noticed and present at the time of demarcation, the outcome might have been different.
  4. Mr. Dash, learned Additional Standing Counsel prays for an adjournment to take instruction in the matter.



5. Put up this matter on 9<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.
6. Instructions, if any, shall be obtained in the meantime positively.

**(K.R. Mohapatra)**  
**Judge**

**(Savitri Ratho)**  
**Judge**

*Subhalaxmi*